organizations such as the Chamber of Commerce, the Rotary Club, the Red Cross and the Cherokee Library Board.

On March 3, 1973, at the age of 94, Guy Mark Gillette died in his native Cherokee.

He is survived by one son, Mark, now living in Florida.

By his own estimation, Mr. Gillette's most memorable contributions made during his public life were in helping Iowa farmers get electric power and in promoting soybeans as a new cash crop.

Therefore, Be It Resolved by the Senate of the Sixty-fifth General Assembly of Iowa: That in the passing of the Honorable Guy Mark Gilliette, Iowa has lost a dedicated statesman, and the Senate by this resolution would express its appreciation of Mr. Gillette's services to his community, state and nation and tender is sympathy and kindest regards to his son.

Be It Further Resolved: That a copy of his resolution be spread upon the Journal of the Senate, and that the Secretary of the Senate be directed to forward an enrolled copy to his son.

> WARREN E. CURTIS, Chairman LUCAS J. DEKOSTER C. JOSEPH COLEMAN

> > Committee

The resolution was unanimously adopted.

## IRVING D. LONG

MR. PRESIDENT: Your committee, appointed to prepare a suitable resolution commemorating the life, character and public service of the late Irving D. Long, begs leave to submit the following memorial:

Irving D. Long was born in Delaware County, April 15, 1895, and died at the Delaware County Memorial Hospital in Manchester, Iowa, October 26, 1972, after suffering a stroke. Irving D. Long graduated from the Manchester High School, and also graduated in law from the University of South Dakota in 1917. He was admitted to practice law in Iowa in 1919, and had practiced law in Manchester, Iowa from 1921 until shortly before his death. He was Delaware County Attorney from 1923 until 1929.

Irving D. Long was married to Ella Cates in 1916. He was a member of the Christian Church, Masonic Lodge, Knights of Pythias, Lions, and served as secretary-treasurer of the Delaware County Bar Association. He was survived by his wife, Ella, two sisters, Mrs. Ruby Timmons and Gertrude Long, all of Manchester, Iowa.

A Republican, Mr. Long was elected to the Iowa Senate in 1941, and served four terms, 1941 through 1948, and from 1957 through 1964. He was President Pro Tempore of the Senate in 1961 and was a former chairman of the Senate Governmental Affairs Committee. During the Fortyninth General Assembly in 1941, Senator Long was chairman of the Building and Loan Committee and ranking member of the Highways Committee. In the Fiftieth General Assembly, in 1943, he was chairman of the Board of Control Committee and ranking member on the Judiciary 2 Committee. During the Fifty-first General Assembly in 1945, Senator Long was chairman of the Appropriations Committee, and ranking member of the Private Corporations Committee. In 1947, the Fifty-second General Assembly, Sen-

ator Long was chairman of the Tax Revision Committee and ranking member on the Appropriations Committee. Senator Long returned to the Senate for the Fifty-seventh General Assembly in 1957. He was chairman of the Governmental Affairs Committee, and ranking member on the Judiciary 1 Committee. During the Fifty-eighth General Assembly, Senator Long served as chairman of the Governmental Affairs Committee and ranking member on the Ways and Means Committee. During the Fifty-ninth General Assembly, Senator Long served as chairman of the Rules Committee, and in 1963 during the Sixtieth General Assembly he served as chairman of the Insurance Committee and ranking member on the Judiciary 1 Committee.

Therefore, Be It Resolved by the Senate of the Sixty-fifth General Assembly of the State of Iowa: That, in the passing of Irving D. Long, the state has lost an honored citizen, and the Senate by this resolution would express its appreciation of his services to his community, state and nation and tender its sympathy and kindest regards to the members of his family.

Be It Further Resolved: That a copy of this resolution be spread upon the Journal of the Senate, and that the Secretary of the Senate be directed to forward an enrolled copy to the family of the deceased.

DALE L. TIEDEN, Chairman W. R. RABEDEAUX CHARLES P. MILLER

Committee

The resolution was unanimously adopted.

## D. C. NOLAN

MR. PRESIDENT: Your committee, appointed to prepare a suitable resolution commemorating the life, character and public service of the late honorable D. C. Nolan, begs leave to submit the following memorial:

D. C. "Cliff" Nolan was born on a farm in Guthrie County, Iowa, August 29, 1902, the son of Martin J. and Anna Hanley Nolan. He attended country school in Guthrie County and was graduated from high school in Perry, Iowa, and from Creighton University. He was married to Margaret Schwertley of Missouri Valley in 1927. They had three sons and five daughters.

Mr. Nolan received his law training at Creighton University and in the office of Judge Tom Guthrie in Des Moines. Upon being admitted to practice he was associated with the firm of Parrish, Cohen, Guthrie, Halloran and Waters from 1926 until 1931, when he moved to Iowa City and continued practicing law until his death.

In 1952, Mr. Nolan was elected to the Iowa Senate from the old Twenty-fifth Senatorial District, Iowa and Johnson Counties, and served during the Fifty-fifth, Fifty-sixth, Fifty-seventh, Fifty-eighth, Fifty-ninth, Sixtieth and Sixtieth Extraordinary General Assemblies. During his twelve years in the Senate, he served as chairman of many important committees, including the Highways and Judiciary 1 committees. He was the majority floor leader during the Fifty-seventh General Assembly.

While a member of the Senate, Mr. Nolan sponsored legislation which created the legislative research bureau, established enforcement of standards in distribution of pharmaceutical products, established maximum and